

JOSEPH M. BURTON (SB No. 142105)
STEPHEN H. SUTRO (SB No. 172168)
JON D. RUBIN (SB No. 196944)
JAMES B. DAMRELL (SB No. 201859)
DUANE MORRIS, LLP
100 Spear Street, Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 371-2200
Facsimile: (415)371-2201

Attorneys for Defendant
ELCOMSOFT COMPANY, LTD.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN JOSE DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Plaintiff, v. ELCOM LTD., a/k/a ELCOMSOFT CO., LTD. and DMITRY SKLYAROV, Defendants.		Case No.: CR 01-20138 RMW NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION Date: March 4, 2002 Time: 9:00 a.m. Judge: The Honorable Ronald M. Whyte

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTICE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. INTERNATIONAL TRANSACTIONS CONDUCTED BY A FOREIGN CORPORATIO SOLELY ON THE INTERNET ARE INHERENTLY_EXTRATERRITORIAL.	3
B. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND THE DMCA TO HAVE EXTRATERRITORIAL_EFFE	
C. PRINCIPLES OF DUE PROCESS PROHIBIT EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF THE DMCA IN THIS CASE.	7
D. INTERNATIONAL LAW PRINCIPLES DO NOT SUPPORT EXTRATERRITORIAL_APPLICATION OF THE DMCA.	10
1. Extraterritorial Application Does Not Satisfy International Principles.	11
a. Objective Territorial Principle	11
b. Territorial Principle	12
c. Passive Personality Principle	13
2. Extraterritorial Application Would Be Unreasonable.	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 450 U.S. 971 (1981).....	8
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 929 F.Supp. 824 (E.D. Penn. 1996), <i>aff'd</i>	3, 4, 10, 12, 15
<i>Bancroft & Masters Inc. v. Augusta National Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Chua Han Now v. United States</i> , 730 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1031 (1985).....	1
<i>Core-Vent Corp. v. Nobel Indus. AB</i> , 11 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	6
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	7
<i>National Transportation Safety Board c. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , 723 F.Supp. 1488 (1989)	16
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	4, 12, 15
<i>See, e.g., United States v. Felix-Gutierrez</i> , 940 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 906 (1993).....	1
<i>St. Clair v. City of Chico</i> , 880 F.2d at 199.....	2
<i>Strassheim v. Daily</i> , 221 U.S. 280 (1911).....	11
<i>Subafilms, Ltd. v. MGM-Pathe Communications Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Thornhill Publ'g Co., Inc. v. General Tel. & Electronics Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979)	2
<i>United States v. Ayarza-Garcia</i> , 819 F.2d 1043 (11th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied, Ayarza-Garcia v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 969 (1987).....	2
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 92 F.Supp.2d 189 (S.D.N.Y.2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 905 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1047 (1991)	6, 8
<i>United States v. DeWeese</i> , 632 F.2d 1267 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 641 F.2d 879 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 878 (1981).....	12
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 810 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 659 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir.1981).....	12

<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 35 F.3d 426 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	10
<i>United States v. Loalza-Vasquez</i> , 735 F.2d 153 (5th Cir.1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Pinto-Mejia</i> , 720 F.2d 248 (2nd Cir. 1983), <i>opinion modified on denial of reh'g</i> , 728 F.2d 142 (2nd Cir. 1983)	10
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Velasco</i> , 15 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 106.....	7
17 U.S.C. § 1201.....	2, 8, 13
17 U.S.C.A. § 602(a) (West Supp.1992)	7
18 U.S.C. §§ 2, 371.....	1
21 U.S.C. §§ 955a(a), 955c	9
46 U.S.C. app. § 1903(h)	6

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 12(b)	2
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States, §§ 403,403(2).....	11, 12, 14
